

ORDINANCES REVISION ORDINANCE 1976

779

No. 27 of 1976

An Ordinance for the Formal Revision of certain Ordinances

[Assented to 28 June 1976]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Assembly for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance* 1976. Short title

2.(1) Sections 3 and 4 shall be deemed to have come into operation on 11 December 1973. Commencement

(2) Section 5 shall be deemed to have come into operation on 24 October 1974.

3. Section 3(2) of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance* 1973 is amended by inserting after “(wherever occurring)” the words “and, if that expression is immediately preceded by the definite article, by omitting the definite article wherever it so occurs,”. Amendments of Ordinances—referential provisions

4. Section 10 of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance* 1973 is amended by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section:

“(2) Section 7 does not, in relation to a provision of an Ordinance that repeals another Ordinance, apply to a reference in that provision to that other Ordinance.”.

5.(1) Section 3(2) of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance (No. 2)* 1974 is amended by inserting after “before” the words “the date that, but for this section, would be”. Ordinance No. 69 of 1974

(2) Section 4(1) of the *Ordinances Revision Ordinance (No. 2)* 1974 is amended by omitting—

“1941 as amended, after the amendment of section 4A—
‘Section 24D’

and substituting—

“1949 as amended, after the reference to and amendment of section 19(1)—
‘Section 24 (d)’.”.

Amendments
of certain
Ordinances

6.(1) The Ordinances specified in the First and Second Schedules are respectively amended as provided by those Schedules.

(2) An amendment of an Ordinance provided by the Second Schedule shall be deemed to have come into operation on the date on which the provision amended came into operation.

FIRST SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT OF ORDINANCES

Section 6

Ordinance	Provision	Amendment	
<i>Control of Roads Ordinance</i> . . .	Section 5 (definition of "Real Property Act")	Omit.	
	Section 5 (definition of "pneumatic tyre")	Omit "tube.," substitute "tube;".	
	Section 27(1)	Omit "sub-section (5) of the last-mentioned section", substitute "section 24(5)".	
	Section 42(1)(c) Section 50H(d)	Omit "of this Ordinance". Omit " <i>Ordinance.</i> ", substitute " <i>Ordinance.</i> ".	
<i>Crown Lands Ordinance</i> . . .	Section 38A(2)	Omit "1931-1966, as amended", substitute "1931, as amended to and including the amendments made".	
	Section 38A(10C)	Omit "The last 2 preceding subsections", substitute "Subsections (10A) and (10B)".	
	Section 48F(1)	Omit "1931-1966, as amended", substitute "1931, as amended to and including the amendments made".	
	Section 68A(3)(b)(ii)	Omit "or that Ordinance as amended".	
	Section 68c(3)	Omit " , or under that Ordinance as amended".	
<i>Darwin Town Area Leases Ordinance</i>	Section 2 (definition of "the Real Property Act")	Omit.	
	Section 12B(4)	Omit "authorize", substitute " , authorize".	
	Section 16AA(3)(b)(ii)	Omit "or that Ordinance as amended".	
	Section 29AE(7)	Omit all the words from but not including "Act" to but not including " , and on".	
<i>Encouragement of Primary Production Ordinance</i>	Section 29AF(1)	Omit "the sub-division", substitute " , the sub-division".	
	Section 21(5)	Omit all the words to but not including "on the receipt", substitute "Notwithstanding anything contained in The Real Property Act,".	
	<i>Firearms Ordinance</i>	Section 10(2)(b)	Omit "enter", substitute "he shall enter".
		Third Schedule	Omit "(iv) .32/40", substitute "(iv) .32/20".

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

Ordinance	Provision	Amendment
<i>Freehold Titles Ordinance</i>	Section 3	Omit from the definition of "municipality" the words "or that Ordinance as amended". Omit the following definitions: "the <i>Church Lands Leases Ordinance</i> ". "the <i>Crown Lands Ordinance</i> ". "the <i>Darwin Town Area Leases Ordinance</i> ".
<i>Housing Ordinance</i>	Section 33A	Omit "persons", substitute "person".
<i>Justices Ordinance</i>	Section 4	Omit the definition of "The Criminal Law Consolidation Act".
	Section 37A(2)	Omit "the" (first occurring), substitute "The".
	Section 65(13)	Omit "the" (first occurring), substitute "The".
<i>Landlord and Tenant (Control of Rents) Ordinance</i>	Section 8(1) (definition of "prescribed premises") Section 27(7)	Omit "spiritous", substitute "spirituous". Omit "and to the provisions of section 20A".
	Section 95	Omit "controller", substitute "Controller".
<i>Licensing Ordinance</i>	Section 13A(b)	Omit "Council" (twice occurring), substitute "Assembly".
	Section 16(1)(c)	Omit "sold:", substitute "sold."
	Section 36(1)	Omit "a,", substitute "a".
	Section 52(1)	Omit " <i>Co-operative Trading Societies Ordinance</i> ", substitute " <i>Co-operative Societies Ordinance</i> ".
	Section 69(7)	Omit " <i>Co-operative Trading Societies Ordinance</i> ", substitute " <i>Co-operative Societies Ordinance</i> ".
	Section 74(1)	Omit "is supplied".
	Section 112(3)	Omit "the second sub-section of this section", substitute "sub-section (2)".
	Thirteenth Schedule	Omit "field works", substitute "field or works".
<i>Local Courts Ordinance</i>	Section 24(1)	Omit "means the meaning", substitute "means the senior Judge within the meaning".
	Section 24(5)	Omit "5", substitute "4".
	Section 102(2)	Omit "dollars per centum", substitute "per cent".
	Section 114	Omit "this Part of this Ordinance", substitute "Part VIII".
	Sections 121(2) and 135(b)	Omit "dollars per centum", substitute "per cent".
	Sections 210(1), 213(1) and 213(2)	Omit "this Part of this Ordinance", substitute "Part XI".
	Section 219	Omit "This part of this Ordinance", substitute "Part XI".

Ordinances Revision

FIRST SCHEDULE—continued

Ordinance	Provision	Amendment
	Sections 225(1), 227(1) and 246	Omit "this Part of this Ordinance" (wherever occurring), substitute "Part XII".
	Sections 248(a), 255(2), 257, 258, 259 and 260	Omit "this Part of this Ordinance" (wherever occurring), substitute "Part XII".
	Sections 261(1), 266 and 269(1) Heading to Part XV	Omit "this Part of this Ordinance", substitute "Part XIV". Omit and substitute— "PART XV—BAILIFF'S FEES AND COSTS".
<i>Motor Vehicles Ordinance</i>	Section 5(2) Section 9(3)(a) Section 10(5) Sections 27A(3)(b) and 27B(6)(b) Section 81(3) Section 103(1D) First Schedule—Form C	Omit. Omit "occuping", substitute "occupying". Omit "Section", substitute "section". Omit "sub-regulation", substitute "sub-section". Omit "had been not", substitute "had not been". Omit "either of the last 2 preceding sub-sections", substitute "sub-section (1B) or (1C)". Omit "CHANGES", substitute "CHANGE".
<i>Police and Police Offences Ordinance</i>	Section 65A Section 106	Omit "(1)". Omit from paragraph (e) "state or territory", substitute "State or Territory".
<i>Ports Ordinance</i>	Section 17(3) Section 27(1)	Omit "Council" (twice occurring), substitute "Assembly". Omit "the last preceding sub-section", substitute "section 26".
<i>Public Service Ordinance</i>	Section 8(10) Section 22(c) Section 28(3) Section 33(6)	Omit "the last 2 preceding sub-sections", substitute "sub-section (8)". Omit "with", substitute "within". Omit "Appeal" (first occurring), substitute "appeal". Omit "warrant:", substitute "warrant.".
<i>Tourist Board Ordinance</i>	Section 21(3)	Omit "Council" (twice occurring), substitute "Assembly".
<i>Workmen's Compensation Ordinance</i>	Section 9(6)	Omit "the last 2 preceding sub-sections", substitute "sub-sections (5) and (5A)".

SECOND SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT OF ORDINANCES

Section 6

Ordinance	Provision	Amendment
<i>Control of Roads Ordinance 1974</i> .	Second Schedule	Omit "55 inches", substitute "55 feet 6 inches". Omit "42(a)(c) and (d)", substitute "43(a), (c) and (d)". Omit "inches" (last occurring), substitute "inches (twice occurring)".
<i>Juries Ordinance (No. 2) 1974</i> .	Section 5(a)	Omit "(b)", substitute "(a)".
<i>Justices Ordinance 1974</i> . . .	Schedule	Omit from the amendment of section 57A(4) "a" and "the", and substitute "A" and "The" respectively. Omit from column 1— "131B 131B(b)", substitute— "131E 131E(b)". Omit from the first amendment of section 162(1) "any" and "the", and substitute "Any" and "The" respectively.

